

No. 15-862

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STORMANS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS RALPH'S
THRIFTWAY; RHONDA MESLER; AND MARGO THELEN,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WIESMAN, SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steven T. Collis
Michael Robertson
Adam A. Hubbard
HOLLAND & HART LLP
6380 S. Fiddlers Green Cir.
Suite 500
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
303-290-1616
stcollis@hollandhart.com

Douglas Laycock
Counsel of Record
University of Virginia
Law School
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
434-243-8546
dlaycock@virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amici.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Neutrality and General Applicability Are Independent Requirements with Distinct Content.....	5
II. General Applicability Requires Objectively Equal Treatment of Religious and Secular Conduct, Without Regard to Motives, Targeting, or the Statute’s Object.	9
A. To Be Generally Applicable, a Law Must Treat Religious Conduct as Well as It Treats Analogous Secular Conduct.....	9
B. A Law Is Not Generally Applicable if Exceptions or Coverage Gaps Exempt Analogous Secular Conduct.	11
1. It Does Not Matter How Reasonable the Secular Exceptions May Be.	12
2. Whether Exempted Secular Conduct Is Analogous Depends on the State’s Asserted Interests, Not on the Reasons for the Conduct.	14
3. Secular Exceptions Make a Law Not Generally Applicable, Even	

if They Are Not Stated in the Law’s Text.	15
4. Rules That Apply to Most but Not All Analogous Secular Conduct Are Not Generally Applicable.....	17
5. A Law Is Not Generally Applicable if It Contains a Single Secular Exception That Undermines the State’s Regulatory Interests.....	19
C. There Are Important Reasons for Strictly Interpreting and Enforcing the General-Applicability Requirement.	21
1. Secular Exceptions Without Religious Exceptions Imply a Value Judgment About Religion.	21
2. Requiring General Applicability Provides Vicarious Political Protection for Religious Minorities.	22
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Confirms That Lower Courts Need Further Guidance.	24
Conclusion	25
Appendix – Identifying the Individual Amici	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alpha Delta Chi v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	9
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	2-8, 10-16, 21-25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1-6, 9-12, 14, 20, 25
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	23
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19-22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	11
<i>Horen v. Commonwealth</i> , 479 S.E.2d 553 (Va. Ct. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	8
<i>Keeler v. Mayor of Cumberland</i> , 940 F. Supp. 879 (D. Md. 1996).....	18
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19-22
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	8

<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996).....	17-18
<i>Railway Express Agency v. City of New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6, 9-10, 12-14
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	6
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment, generally.....	2, 11
Free Exercise Clause.....	4-6, 8, 11, 17, 22
Religion Clauses, generally.....	1

Secondary Authorities

Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes but Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004)	11, 23
